transfer of mortgage servicing rights, or of servicing responsibilities, including through 

subservicing or whole loan servicing arrangements. 

I. ORDER FOR EQUITABLE MONETARY RELIEF 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

A. Judgment is entered in favor of the Commission and the Bureau against 

Defendant in the amount of Forty Eight Million Dollars ($48,000,000) total as follows: 

1. Eighteen Million Dollars ($18,000,000) for alleged violations of the 

FTC Act, CFPA, and FDCPA with respect to Defendant’s alleged 

misrepresentations relating to payment methods that entail a 

convenience fee. 

2. Thirty Million Dollars ($30,000,000) for alleged violations of the

[...]

ORDER TO PAY CIVIL MONEY PENALTIES 

A. Under Section 1055(c) of the CFPA, 12 U.S.C. § 5565(c), by reason of the 

alleged violations of law in the Complaint, and taking into account the factors set forth in 

12 U.S.C. § 5565(c)(3), Defendant shall pay a civil money penalty of Fifteen Million 

Dollars ($15,000,000) to the Bureau, as directed by the Bureau and as set forth herein. 

B. Within ten days of the Effective Date, Defendant shall pay the civil money 

penalty in the form of a wire transfer to the Bureau or to such agent as the Bureau may 

direct, and in accordance with wiring instructions to be provided by counsel for the